Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: 16-Commending **Jerrold A. Malkin** upon his retirement for his) 30 years of dedicated service in the Office of County Counsel.....)

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey hereby acknowledges and commends **Jerrold A. Malkin**, Deputy County Counsel in the Office of the County Counsel, for over thirty years of invaluable service to the County of Monterey and over thirty-one years of service to county governments; and

WHEREAS, Jerrold received his undergraduate degree from Santa Clara University in 1980, and attended Rutgers University, Camden, New Jersey, where he received his master's Degree in Urban Planning in 1983, and his Juris Doctor degree in 1984; and

WHEREAS, Jerrold has been a member of the California State Bar since 1984 and is admitted to practice law before all state courts in the State of California, the State of New Jersey, all United States District Court for California, as well as the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals and the United States Supreme Court; and

WHEREAS, during his thirty plus years in the Office of County Counsel, Jerrold has represented and advised almost every department, division, and agency in the County, including the Assessor-Clerk-Recorder, Treasurer-Tax Collector, Elections, Emergency Communications, District Attorney, Department of Social Services, Natividad Medical Center, Health Department, Juvenile Dependency, Public Guardian, Public Works, Planning, Local Agency Formation Commission of Monterey County (LAFCO), County Fees, and others too numerous to mention, as well as protecting the County through litigation and preventive measures; and

WHEREAS, **Jerrold** has been recognized twice by the California County Counsels' Association for his outstanding work and significant contributions to the County Counsels' Association benefiting counties statewide, most recently in April of 2106; and

WHEREAS, Jerrold is known for his generosity of spirit and actions, and has often been observed providing gifts to children enmeshed in the juvenile court system; and

WHEREAS, Jerrold's primary goal and motto has been to keep his departments "out of the papers, out of Grand Jury reports and out of jail," and

WHEREAS, Jerrold will be greatly missed in the County Counsel's office where he served as a mentor, knew everyone in the legal community, and generously provided guidance to others; and

WHEREAS, **Jerrold** will be greatly missed throughout the County departments, where he was sometimes a stern taskmaster in doing his best to ensure that contracts were proper, indemnity was required and the phrase "good enough for government work" meant that the work was done well; and

WHEREAS, **Jerrold** has a unique way of singing "Happy Birthday," which cannot be forgotten or ignored, no matter how hard one tries; and

WHEREAS, **Jerrold** retired from public service from the County on June 3, 2016, but graciously returned so that the County could formally recognize his contributions and express its appreciation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks **Jerrold A. Malkin** for his thirty years of dedicated and distinguished service to the County of Monterey, congratulates **Jerrold A. Malkin** upon his retirement, and wishes him good fortune, health, happiness, and all of the best in his retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this ____ day of ____ 2016, upon motion of Supervisor _____, seconded by Supervisor _____, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original resolution of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book ______for the meeting on ______.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By_____